
Departmental Correspondence 

To: Tammy K. Vock, City Clerk 

Thru: James R. O'Connor, City Manager 

From: David E. Currey, Chief of Police 

Subject: Lien Reduction Request-2245 2ih A venue 

Date: March 11, 2016 

Overview of Request 

Mr. Kevin Hawkins has submitted the attached application for reduction of liens on the 
property located at 2245 2ih Avenue and the adjoining vacant lot on Potilla Avenue. 

Lien Amount and Fees 

The total lien amount including recording and miscellaneous fees is based on the 
following: 

Code Cases (4) Total 
13-CE-4043 $ 8,370.43 
13-CE-4053 8,365.86 
15-CE-5670 2,050.00 
15-CE-6078 100.00 

Nuisance Abatement Lien $ 2,376.59 (includes interest of $652.47) 

Special Assessment Lien Nuisance $5,352.54 (includes interest of $824.06) 
Abatement 

Recording and Administrative Fees 
To Release Liens: 

Code Cases $188.65 
Abatement Cases $192.30 

Total Lien Amount and Fees $26,996.37 

http:26,996.37
http:5,352.54
http:2,376.59


Description of the Subject Properties 

The subject property at 2245 2ih Avenue is on .14 acres with a 1,806 square foot (base) 
single family residence built in 1945. There is 768 square feet of open porches. The 
adjoining vacant lot on Potilla A venue is .19 acres. The property and lot are located in 
the Terra Villa subdivision and are zoned R-1. 

Evaluation of the Applicant's Request 

• 	 The property was cited (01/23/14) for Public Nuisance violations (Section 38-31) 
for weeds, grass or undergrowth at a height of more than 12 inches and garbage 
and debris throughout the property. Violations of this nature do have a 
deleterious effect on neighborhood property values, and may lead to the potential 
to adversely impact the residents' health and welfare (rats/rodents). 

• 	 The property was cited (01/05/15) for Public Nuisance violations (Sections 38-31) 
for open windows and doors and otherwise unsecured, unoccupied or abandoned 
structures or buildings were found to exist. This presents a real and imminent 
threat to community public health, and safety. 

• 	 The applicant's argument for a lien reduction is that the violations were not 
incurred by him and as the new property owner his intent is to remove the existing 
structure and maintain the properties until developed. 

• 	 A significant consideration in reducing the lien amount is the public interest 
served by having the existing structure demolished and both properties 
maintained. Staff finds that providing a partial reduction would best serve the 
community and public interest. 

• 	 Applicant is a local resident who owns and maintains approximately 85 properties 
in the City and the County. 

Recommendation 

Taking into account the above considerations, staff recommends the amount of liens be 
reduced from$ 26,996.37 to $8,110.08. This amount ($8,110.08) includes all work, 
recording, and administration fees incurred by the City of Vero Beach as mentioned 
above. 

http:8,110.08
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Timothy Rose Contracting, Inc 
1360 Old Dixie Highway SW, Suite 106 


Vero Beach FL 32962 


(772) 564.7800 Phone (772) 564.7888 Fax 


TimRose7@comcast.net 


March 16, 2016 

To: Mr. Kevin Hawkins 

RE: Demolition of 2245 27th Ave, Vero Beach FL 

The following is the proposed work for the above mentioned address. 

* 	 I have ordered an asbestos survey. The estimated cost for this is survey is $800. 

* 	 After survey, which determines how much asbestos there is and how it has to be removed, we 
can then get a hard quote for you. From previously working of jobs of this nature, we can 
assume a cost in the range of $13,000 to $17,000. This cost includes watering, hard removal, 
bagging and dump fees. 

* 	 Demolition of structures after asbestos has been removed, will cost $14,600, of which includes 
load, haul, dump and dump fees. 

Total for this proposal is $32,400.00. 

Timothy Rose 
President, Timothy Rose Contracting 

http:32,400.00
mailto:TimRose7@comcast.net


Request for Code Enforcement Lien Reduction ~~~02"1:2~~> 
~~ ~ ' ',~~,' 

Submit this completed form and all attachments to: (:J/'~ · 
City of Vero Beach -- City Clerk {5:2 
1053 20th Place -- P.O. Box 1389 \~ 

Vero Beach, FL 32961-1389 ,~ 
\ '.r'.l

Telephone (772) 978-4700 \~-

\~:'z:p Q " ,#~~~>
1. CURRENTOWNER/REPRESENTATIVEINFORMATION: '::_iiff '.I;!~ 'Z i _,<fr-~//1 

~~___,_..,,,,.---"""~ 

Current Property Owner Name: k(v1t\i /lu.tV l..i"--5" 
rv1 c11 

4. Addr ·2· .,, I ~!.'£?? :: / I / OIW /~,, tz.Malling ess: .__:-..teA.D {,,:L"-:1,. u It "'"·/ v ~ ·/b" 


Telephonel 12 Sc l 31.,/fh Fax: Email: '{cvt~ Jr i+t(.W?l ~'S 2-(j_V 

Authorized Representative Name (if applicable):_____________________ 


~s: lto5"3 a,or>sJ. v~~ B#,,/L 3;t-~&> 0 
Telephone: )?J.'{i"3;i'TJ4'-I Fax: Email:_______________ 

('l"\QrC:.\ 
2. LIEN INFORMATION: 


Code Enforcement Case Number(s):. _________________________ 


Violator Name(s): ___________-,-~------------------
-7_ •.., IL c -·· i'.17j A~Violation Street Address: __...-_~_\_.;)__..::;_if--_____________________ 

Current amount of lien: $_________ Amount of lien ~eduction requested: $________ 

3. BASIS FOR LIEN REDUCTION: 

(a) State the factual circumstances UP.On which you believe the reguest s~ould be granted (attach additional sheets 

ifnecessary): .:Jt.J ":7T l3c u·' it:t lf\ rvp-.1!/l'l LI, l..J l l ( -\~s·--r .+()./ U <:.. f1~)~.5 A 

Owl..-(..l L-1 i, 1· J!, ~ LJ HS ~ Cu l, ( ~ ~-t J .t2;/ vM 1--1 , t -~ :/_/)/L4/t-(.l .J2--vt./ l i.:.tl 

pvv pt1G'1 w I +h ; V\ l s;· /) /'1 y> ef c.z e -i:iA-s r..evvtr ~ f: 
(b) State the reasons, if any, correction of the violations was not obtained prior to the recording of the order 

imposing penalties (attach additional sheets ifnecessary): ----------------- ­

(c) Any other information pertinent to the request, including, but not limited to, circumstances that exist which 

wo~ld,warran~ a reducti917or forgiveness of all or ~y portion of~e,lien ( atta~ ~ddition~sheets y:_~eces~~)f: . 
f, L? r f..e IA- .-}of ( 1-t· . {j:fi> ) '> i1c.u.f Y-v e:.Jt,.vt / ,,J/4 · LA-;/!. c,- b "i £ ~ - / 

. 
AJ0L /(/ ~;f..{7J,,, 'LiN-t' f,/~"Lvt- {a ~S' 1)1/(./·~ xzfl,[(L /)5.'(t1 -·.s"/fe_, I. 

4. REOUIREDATTACHMENTS: 


The following must be submitted with this completed form for consideration. Incomplete requests will be returned. 


1. $100.00 non-refundable processing fee. 
2. Copy of the deed or other legal doclh-n.ent sho\ving the cu..~ent propert'y owner. 
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3. Written authorization of property owner or other documentation showing the representative has authority to 
represent the property owner in this request (if applicable). (E.g., letter of authorization; power of attorney; 
corporate officer; managing partner or member; corporate resolution; etc.). 
4. Copy of the recorded code enforcement order imposing penalties and/or costs that is subject of the request. 
5. Copy of the code enforcement order finding the subject code violations have been corrected. 
6. Any other documentation and exhibits offered in support of the request (ifapplicable). 

5. REDUCTION REQUEST AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT: 

The above-named Property Owner (by and through the named Authorized Representative, if applicable) 
requests reduction of the above-referenced code enforcement lien as specified herein and acknowledges and 
understands that the subject code enforcement lien is an asset of the City of Vero Beach and any action of the City 
Council to reduce the amount of the lien, forgive the full amount of the lien, or deny the request in its entirety is 
strictly a discretionary decision of the City Council and not a final administrative decision or order which is 

appealable or subject to judicial review. . b 
Sign: ~ 

Property Owner or Authorized Representative 

STATE OF floV"; J~ 
COUNTY OF :X: "' c9,' ~ J<r lJ v 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this A2- day of ..... ________20~ by_ f_-_~J_o· 
-------------------'who[;(] is personally known to me or [ ] produced 

_____________________ as identification. (check appropriate box) 

MARCIUAA. YORK'S 
MY COMMISSION t FF 184830NOTARY PUBLIC: EXPIRES: January 31, 2019 

Commission No.: Bonded Thru Nola!)' Pubic UildelwrilelS 

My Commission Expires: 

FORM INSTRUCTIONS 

l. Current owner I representative information. Provide full legal name and contact information for the individual or legal 
entity (e.g., corporation, partnership, etc.) currently holding legal title to the property and, if applicable, the full name and 
contact information for the individual authorized to represent the property owner. 

2. Lien information. The lien information is on the applicable recorded code enforcement order creating the lien. The 
current payoff amount of the lien may be obtained by contacting the City Clerk. 

3. Basis for lien reduction. (a) Provide verifiable facts that you believe support the requested lien reduction. (b) Explain why 
the violations were not corrected prior to the order creating the lien being recorded. (c) Provide any other information or 
materials you wish to have considered in support of the requested lien reduction. (See the list of criteria to be considered). 

4. Attachments required. Provide the required processing fee and the documentation applicable to this request. Requests 
submitted without required documentation will be returned as incomplete. Copies of the applicable orders are available from 
the recorded public records at the courthouse or from the City Clerk. 

5. Reduction request and acknowledgment. The written request for lien reduction must be signed and acknowledged before 
a Notary by either the property owner or their authorized representative. Unsigned or non-notarized requests will be returned 
as incomplete. 

Page 2 of2 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR INDIAN RIVER 
COUNTY, FLORIDA, NINETEENTH JUDICAL 
CIRCUIT. 

CASE NO: 2014 CA 
000985 

CITIMORTGAGE INC 
Plaintiff 

vs. 
BAYS, CECIL R ; WELLS FARGO BANK NA AS SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO ; 
ASSET ACCEPTANCE LLC; SEAWINDS FUNERAL HOME I LLC DBA; CITY OF 
VERO BEACH FLORIDA ; TENANT ; CITY OF VERO BEACH 
Defendant 

CERTIFICATE OF SALE 

The undersigned Clerk of the Court certifies that notice of public sale of the property described in the Order or 

Final Judgment was published in the Indian River Press Journal, a newspaper circulated in Indian River County, 

Florida, in the manner shown by the Proof of Publication attached, and on 02101/2016 the property was offered for 

public sale to the highest and best bidder for cash. The highest and best bid received for the property in the amount 

of $16,200.00 was submitted by KEVIN S HAWKINS WHOSE ADPRESS IS 226 OC!;AN WAY. VERO Bi;AQH. 

FLORIDA 32963 , to whom the property was sold. The proceeds of the sale are retained for distribution in 

accordance with the Order or Final Judgment or law. 

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the court on Februarv 01. 2016. 

JEFFREY R. SMITH 
Clerk of the Circuit Court and Comptroller 

ft,·~ nm.: cor'::' 
r,nrnttCAnON ml tl~ST H'.·G.E 
JJt SMITH, Clt:RK 

http:16,200.00


16THST/43RD-27TH 

Appraisal Date: 5/10/2013 

Secondary Owners 

No additional owners found. 

maian KJver county, Flomta .Property Appraiser - Property Data Page 1of1 

Data For Parcel 33390300002008000001.0 


Base Data 

Parcel: 33390300002008000001.0 

Owner: BAYS, CECIL R (L) 

Site
Address: 2245 27TH AV, VERO BEACH, FL 32960 

Notes: Click here to view oblique imagery through Bing Maps. 

Mailing Address 

Address: 2245 27TH AVE 

Address line 
2: 

VERO BEACH, FL 32960­City, State Zip: 
2906 

Legal Description -- Click here for full 
legal description 

TERRA VILLA SUB 


BLK 8 LOTS 1,2, & 3 


PBI 1-77 


Photos 

[ +] Click to enlarge. 

Notes 

[ +] Map this property. 

Property Information 

Tax Code: 

Property Use: 

Neighborhood: 

8 (City of Vero Beach) 

0100 - SINGLE FAMILY 
-IMPROVED 

010069.00 - ATL.BLVD­

GISparcel shapefile last updated 1/21/2016 5:10:18 PM. 

CAMA database last updated 1/21/2016 5:46:19 PM. 


http://www.ircpa.org/Data.aspx?ParcelID=33390300002008000001. 0 1122/2016 

http://www.ircpa.org/Data.aspx?ParcelID=33390300002008000001
http:010069.00


1. Motion Granted. There is no dispute of material facts and plaintiff's motion 

for summary judgment is granted. 

2. Amounts Due. Plaintiff, CitiMortgage, Inc., whose address is 1000 Technology 

Drive, O'Fallon, MO 63368, is due: 

Principal $70,477.09 
Interest from April 12, 2010 thru October 21, $29,242.41 

2010 ($11.2814 per diem) 
Interest from October 22, 2015 thru October 28, $78.97 

2015 ($11.2814 per diem) 
Escrows $5,590.80 
Attorneys' Fees Reserved 
Court Costs Reserved 
Total Amount Due $105,389.27 

3. Interest. The total amount in paragraph 2 shall bear interest from this date forward 

at the prevailing statutory rate of interest. 

4. Lien on Property. Plaintiff holds a lien for the total sum superior to all claims 

or estates of defendant(s), (with the exception of any assessments that are superior pursuant to 

Section 718.116, or 720.3085, Florida Statutes) on the following described property in Indian 

River County, Florida: 

LOTS 1,2,3,10 AND 11, BLOCK 8, TERRA VILLA SUBDIVISION, 
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF 
THE CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR INDIAN RIVER 
COUNTY, FLORIDA RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1 PAGE 77; 
TOGETHER WITH THE EAST-ONE HALF OF ABANDONED RIGHT-OF­
WAY ADJACENT TO LOTS 10 AND 11, PURSUANT TO ORDINANCE NO. 
90-29 RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 865, PAGE 2011, SAID 
LANDS SITUATE LYING AND BEING IN INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, 
FLORIDA. 

PARCEL I.D. 33390300002008000001.0 

Property address: 2245 27th Avenue, Vero Beach, Florida 32960. 

5. Sale of Property. If the total sum with interest at the rate described in paragraph 

3 and all costs accrued subsequent to this judgment are not paid, the clerk of this court shall sell 

the property at public sale on DECEMBER 10, 2015, to the highest bidder for cash, except as 

{36327015;1} 2 

http:105,389.27
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Data For Parcel 33390300002008000001.0 


Base Data 

Parcel: 33390300002008000001.0 

Owner: BAYS, CECIL R (L) 

Site
Address: 2245 27TH AV, VERO BEACH, FL 32960 

[+] Map this property. 

Mailing Address Property Information 

Address: 2245 27TH AVE Tax Code: 8 (City of Vero Beach) 

Address line 
2: Property Use: 

0100 - SINGLE FAMILY 
-IMPROVED 

City, State Zip: VERO BEACH, FL 32960­
2906 

Neighborhood: 

Appraisal Date: 

010069.00 - ATL.BLVD­
16THST/43RD-27TH 

5/10/2013 

Legal Description -- Click here for full 
legal description 

Secondary Owners 

TERRA VILLA SUB 

BLK 8 LOTS 1,2, & 3 

PBI 1-77 

Photos 

[+] Click to enlarge. 

Notes 


Notes: Click here to view oblique imagery through Bing Maps. 


Repo1t 

GISparcel shapefile last updated 1/29/2016 5:10:22 PM. 

CAMA database last updated 1/29/2016 5:44:45 PM. 


http://www.ircpa.org/Data.aspx?ParcelID=33390300002008000001. 0 2/1/2016 

http://www.ircpa.org/Data.aspx?ParcelID=33390300002008000001


Data For Parcel 33390300002008000010.0 


Base Data 

Parcel: 33390300002008000010.0 

Owner: BAYS, CECIL R (l) 

Site 
Address: 

POTILLA AV, VERO BEACH, Fl 32960 

[+] Map this property. 

Mailing Address Property Information 

Address: 2245 27TH AVE Tax Code: 8 (City of Vero Beach) 

Address line 0000-VACProperty Use:2: RES,MH,MFAM,POI,AGZN 

010069.00 - ATL.BLVD-Neighborhood: 16THST/43RD-27TH
City, State Zip: VERO BEACH, Fl 32960­

2906 Appraisal Date: 5/10/2013 


Legal Description -- Click here for full Secondary Owners 
legal description 

No additional owners found. 

TERRA VILLA SUB 

Photos 

No photos were found for this parcel. 

Notes 

Notes: Click here to view oblique imagery through Bing Maps. 

GIS parcel shapefile last updated 1/29/2016 5:10:22 PM. 
CAMA database last updated 1/29/2016 5:44:45 PM. 

http://www.ircpa.org/Data.aspx?Parce1ID=33390300002008000010.0 2/1/2016 

http://www.ircpa.org/Data.aspx?Parce1ID=33390300002008000010.0
http:010069.00
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ms ISTO CER~A¥~1S1$.A 
TRUE ANOCORAECTCOPY. 

ORIGINAL ON A.I IN 1'MIS 1-l",;~i:;-... 'i
' ~o 

CODEENFORCEMENTBOARDFO~·\ THE cm OF VERO BEACH. 
lNDIAN RIVER COUNTY. FLO~-"°'A 

IN TllE MATTER OF 	 CASE NO,. 98-CE-049 

Cecil and Barbara Bays 
2245 2-tt' Avenue 
Vero Beach, Florida 32960 	 IN THE RECORDS OF 

JEf"FAEY K. B4RTON 
CLERK cmcun COURT 
ll\IPfAN Rt VER CO., FLA. 

Respondent. 

ORDER FINDING VIOLATION 

RE: VIOLATION OF SECTIONS 33.04, 33.05, 34.02, 36.18, 36.19, 33.13, 38.33, AND ~ 
CHAPTER 60 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF VERO BEACH, INDIAN I 
RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA. U1 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF SITE OF VIOLATION: -.. 
lot• I, 2& 3, am! Lots 11el<><:k8, Terra Vdla SubdiviOon 

THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HAS HEAllD TEST™ONY AND EXAMINED 
EVIDENCE AT A HEARING HELD 11IE l3TH DAY OF JULY 1998, AND BASED ON THE 
EVIDENCE AND TESTIMONY PRESENTED, TIIE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HAS() 
ADJUDGED AS FOLLOWS: 

FINDINGS OF i ACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

The testimony heard and evidence presented before the Board on the 13th day of July, 1998, 
conclusively establishes the following: 

J. 	 That the subject property is located with.in the corporate 
limits ofthe City of Vero Beach. Indian River County, 
Florida. 

--J 
GJ 

2. 	 That the R~pondent was given proper notice ofthe hearing. 10--\.0 
\.0 

http://ori.indian-river.org////Document/GetDocumentForPrintPNG/?request=AQAAANCM... 2/412016 

http://ori.indian-river.org////Document/GetDocumentForPrintPNG/?request=AQAAANCM


rug~..c.Vl'+ 

3. That in violation of Section 3J.04 of the Code ofOrdinances of the 
City of Vero Beach that the Respondent has trash, debris, hardware. 
tools, misc. materials and unsightly materials in the yard. In violation of Section 33.05 
there are unsheltered storage ofbuilding materials, auto/truck 
engines, auto/tnick parts, and auto/truck tires. In violation of 
Section 34.02 there is a refrigerator/freei:er in the back yard. 
In violalion ofSection 36 18 there is a dump truck and trailers 
on the property. In violation ofSection 36.19 there is a 
commercial lawnmower on the property In violation of 
Section 33.13 there is noise from slamming the hood of the 
durnp truck hood, doors and tail gate. In violation uf 
Section 38.33 there is a satellite dish on the South side of 
the property installed without a permit. In violation of 
Chapter 60 the home occupation rules are not being met 
beause there are trucks with signs visible from the right· 
of-way and abutting properties parked on the property, 
outdoor storage ofmaterials related to hauling business and 
loud noises caused by the loading and unloading of the 
truck. In violation ofSection 40.02 there is construction 
of a wood deck/patio, gazebo, utility sheds, wading pool, 
driveway, kitchen, carport and other modifications to the 
residence without building, electrical, or plumbing permits. 
fn violation ofSection 71.22 the house address numbers 
are not visible from 27111. Avenue and in violation of Section 
41.24, fill has been added to the undeveloped parcel. 

ORDER 

I. II is the Order ofthis Board that the above-named Respondent shall 
comply with the necessary Sections of the Code ofOrdinances 
of the City of Vero Beach, Indian River County, Florida, on or before 
July 24, 1998 (hereinafter Compliance Date) by removing or enclosing 
the pool with proper fencing and obtaming pennits, the electrical cords being used as 
permanent wiring ate to be removed, the smoker is to be removed, the inspector 
is to be allowed on the property both inside and outside, for a scheduled inspection, 
to be arranged by Mr Bays, no storing of' any heavy equipment or commercial 
vehicles is allowed on the property and the house numbers are to be visible from 21'1' 

i'V 
U1 
0 
0 

Avenue. 

The remainder of items as mentioned earlier in the order, the 
Respondent shall comply on or before October 9, 1998 (hereinafter 
Compliance Date) 
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2. 	 UPON COMPLIANCE, THE RESPONDENT SHALL NOTIFY THE 
CODE ENFORCEMENT ISSUING OFFICER. ESTER RYMER. AT 
1840 25TH STREET. VERO BEACH, FLORIDA 32960, TELEPHONE # • 
567-8000, WHO SHALL HAVE THE PROPERTY INSPECTED AND 
SHALL NOTIFY THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD AS TO THE 
ACTION TAKEN, IF ANY, TO CORRECT THE VIOLATION. 

3. 	 Ifthe Respondent has not abated or corrected the violation by taking the 
above steps on or before the compliance date, this Board will reco!lvene in 
the City Council Chambers at 10:00 a.m. on July 27, 1998 to hear 
further evidenee on the issue ofcompliance and discuss irnposing a fine 
of$50.00 a day for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date. 
The Board will meet reconvene in the City Council Chambers at 
I0:00 a.m. on October 12, 1998 to hear further evidence on the issue of 
the remaining violations. 

4. 	 The Respondent is hereby further notified to reappear before this 
Board for such compliance hearing, at the aforesaid tirne and place, 
unless this matter has been resolved to the satisfaction of the Code 
Enforcement Inspector as evidence written acknowledgment of 
satisfactory correction. 

5. 	 This Order shall be enforceable as a Continuing Order, as provided in 

Section 162.09, Florida Statutes. 
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OONEANDORDEREDthis ~J 
~ 

dayof :;:s._,\.J , 19~.inaccordance 
with a ruling made in open session at the City Hall Council Chambers. Vero Beach. Florida on the 
13th day ofJuly 1998. 

ATfEST. 

~Uoc3LJ

ramtnYV-OCk 
Clerk to the Board 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNT\' OF INDIAN RIVER 

Before me personally appeared R .T'Y"I . <be.il..~ and Tammy Vock well known to 
me to be the persons described in and who executed thiforegoing instrument, and acknowledged to 
and before me that they executed said instnament for the purposes therein expressed. 

." 

WITNESS my hand and official seal, this d:t::'day or_:S:___,,...._2_.\,-'+I---­

N 

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency .v 
rJi 
0 
N 
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{7\ ' 

CASE NO. 98-CE-049 

IN 'niE RECORDS 01' 
JEFFREY K. BARTON 

Cl.ERK CIRCUIT COURT 
INDIAN RIVER CO,. Fl.A. 

IN THE l\iATTER. OF 

Cecil and Barbara Bays 
224S 27* Avenue 
Vero Beach, Florida 32960 

Respondent. 

ORDER FINDING VIOLATION 

RE: VIOLATIONS OF SECTIONS 33.0S, 34.02, 36.19, 33.13, 38.33 AND CHAPTER 
60 OF nm CODE OF ORDINANCES OF nm CITY OF VERO BEACH, INDIAN 
RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA. 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF SITE OF VIOLATION: '°'<»· 
,,.,

Lots I, 2 & 3, and Lots J I &: 23, Block 8, Terra ViJJa Subdivision 	 c: 
. 

~ 

THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HAS HEARD TESTIMONY AND 
EXAMINED EVIDENCE AT A HEARING HELD THE urn DAY OF 1ULY .\ND 
THE 27TH DAY OF JULY, 1998, AND BASED ON THE EVIDENCE AND 
TESTIMONY PRESENTED, THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HAS 
ADJUDGED AS FOLLOWS: 

FINDING OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

The tellimofly beard and evidence pmented before the Board on the 136 day ofJuly and 
the 2~ day ofJuly, 1998, conclusively establishes the following: 

I. 	 That the subj~ property is kated within the corporate limits of the City 
ofVero Beach. Indian Jliver County, Florid& 

0 	 2. That the R.apondem wu given proper notk.e ofthe hearing 

3. 	 Thal the violation ofSection 33.0S there are umhdtered storage of 
building materials, IUtOltnd engines, autMNct pans, and IUIOltruck 
tires. la violatioft ofSectioa 36.19 there i1 a commerci&l la'WMIOW« on 
the propeny. tn violitioll of'Seetion 33 1l there ii notle tom slamming 
the hood ofthe dump uua. doors and tailgaie. tn violation ofSection 
38 33 there is a satdlite dish on the South side ofthe property ilUWled 
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without a permit. In violation ofChapter 60 the home occupation rules are 
not being met because there are trucks with signs visible &om the right of 
way and abutting properties parked on the property. outdoor storage of 
materials related to hauling business and loud noises caused by che loading 
and unloading ofthe truck. In violation ofSection 40.02 there is 
construction ofa wood deck/patio, gazebo, utility sheds, driveway, 
kitchen, carport and other modifications to the residente without building, 
electrical, or plumbing permits. In violation ofSection 4 l .23, fill has been 
added to the undeveloped parcel. 

ORDER 

l. 	 It is the Order ofthe Board that the above named Respondent shalt comply 
with the necessary Sections of the Code ofOrdinances ofthe City of Vero 
Beach. Indian River County. Florida. on or before October 9, 2998 
(hereinafter Compliance Date). 

2. 	 UPON COMPLIANCE, THE RESPONDENT SHALL NOTIFY nm 
CODE ENFORCEMENT ISSUING OFFICER, ESTER RYMER. AT 
1840 lSTH STREET. VERO BEACH, FLORIDA 32960, TELEPHONE 
#S67-8000, WHO SHALL !iAVE 1lfE PROPERTY INSPECTED AND 
SHALL NOTIFY nm CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD AS TO THE 
ACTION TAKEN, IF ANY, TO CORRECT THR VIOLATION 

J. 	 If the Respondent has not abated or corrected the violation by taking the 
above steps on or before the compliance date, this Board will reconvene in 
the Council Chambers at 10:00 a.m. on October 12, 1998 to hear further 
evidence on the issue ofcompliance and discuss imposing a fine ofSS0.00 
a day for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date. 

4. 	 The Respondent is hereby further notified to reappeu before this Board 
for such compliance bearing. at the aforesaid time and pl~ unless this 
matter bu been raolved to the llllisfaction of the Code Enforcement 
lmpector as evidence written acknowledgment ofsatisftctory comdion. 

5. 	 This Order shall be enforceable as a Continuing Order. as provided in 
Section l62.09, Florida Statutes. 

DONE AND ORDERED this ~ day of~ 1998, in acoordance with a 
ruling made in opat tellion at the City Hall C&mbers. Vero Beach, Florida on 
the 21"' day ofJuly, 1998 co 

0 
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ATTEST: 


R.. Berg 
Chairman ofthe Boar 
City ofVero Beach 
Indian River County 
Code Enforcement Board 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

STATE OF JLORIDA 
COUNTY OF INDIAN RIVER 

Before me personally appeared (S:rn .~~ and Tammy Vock well known to 
me to be the persons described in and wbO'iiecuted the foregoing instrument, and 
acknowledged to and before me that they executed said instrument for the purpose 
therein expressed. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal, this~ day off\"in:.~ . 1998. 

9£:.=~~~ 
State ofFlorida 

My commission expires: 


Approved as to form ud legal sufficiency: 

N 
~-.> 

G• 
-.::1c..-, 
0 
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IN TH£ AECOROS Of! 
JEFFREY K. SARlON 

CLERK CIRCUIT COURTCODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD FOR INOIAN RIVER CO., FLA. 
THE CITY OF VERO BEACH 

ll'WIAN RMB C'OlJND'. FLORIDA 

IN THE MATIER OF CASE NO. 98·CE·049 ·· 

nnstsTOcSrFVTHAT'l'MS IS ACecil and B&lbva BAYS 

2245 21'* Avenue 'IRUE~~­__
OllGIW.GNFUll'MI(. 
Vero Beach, Florida 32960 

Respondent /~~~ 
ORDER IMPOSING PENALTIESANBUENS 

RE: VIOLATION OF SECTIONS 33.04, 36.18,40.02 AND 71.22 OF U1E CODE OF 
ORDINANCES OF rnE CITY OF VERO BEACH, FLORIDA 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF SITE OF VIOLATION: 

Lots I, l ,U, and Lois 11 ©ock8, Terra V;tta Subdi.,;,.., 

This matter came originally before the Code Enforcement Board for an Evidentiary Hearing 
on July u. 1998, after d~ notice to Respondent. at which time the Board heard testimony 

'f}.undel' oath and received evidence. The Board issued findings offact, conclusions of law, and 
an oral order which was reduced to wriring and furnished to the Respondent to take N 

CXll'TeCtive action by a certain time, as more specifically set fonh in that Order Finding 
Violation. On July 27, 1998, this Board conduCled a Compliance Hearing to determine 
\\'fiether the Re..•...Jrident has complied with the Board's order dated July 27, 1998. 

Based upon the evidence and testimony presented at the hearing. this Board finds that the 
required corrective aC1ion bas not been. taken as ordered and chat the Respondent has noc 
oomplied by removmg or enclosing the pool with proper fencing and obtaining pmnits, the 
electrical CXJrds beins used • penmnent wiring being removed, the smoker to be remowd, 
the inspector it to be aUowed on the property bodl inside and outside, for a scheduled 
inspection, to be 111T1nged by Mr. Bays, no storing of any hea\IY equipment or commercial 
vehicles is ~ on lhe property and the house numbers are to be visible &om 21'1 
Avenue. The Board's previous ordet set forlh a complimce date ofJuly 24, 1998, and a fine 
ofSS0.00 for each day the v1olltion c.ontinues beyond the referenced ~lilnce date. The 
Board's previous order also set forlb a ex>q>liance date ofOccober 9, 1998, for the remainder 
ofthe items listed in the order dated July 27, 1998. 

It is hereby ordered that the above described fine is hereby imposed against the Respoodent 
f« each llDd nay day the viollbon commues to exist upon me above described property. 
sitwded in Vero Bach, l.ndiaal River Counry, Aonda, COft'U'neftCmg July 24, 1998 

A certified copy ofdbs Order shall be rec:orded m the Offiml Records Book of lncbm River 
County forthwith and shall constitute a lien asamst !he above~ real properly wl 
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upon any other real or personal property owned by the Respondent pursuant to Chapter 162 
of the Florida Statutes and the Code ofOrdinances of the City ofVero Beach. Florida. 

DONE AND ORDERED this {2tn day of fia~ 1998, in accordance with a ruling 
made in open session at the City Council C~ro Beach, Florida on the 2:'141' day of 
July. 1998. 

ATI'EST: 

Sign: ~X...:..,!.:...;4=~ 
Print: Tammy K. 
Title: Clerk for the 
Address: P.O. Box 1389 

Vero Beach. Florida 
32961-1389 

Sign: u.....u...i..~s..o:..._ 
Print: RM. Ber 
Title: Chairman 
Address: P.O. Box 1389 
Vero Beach. Florida 
32961-1389 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 

The foregoing instrument wu acknowledged before me this r,:"c1ay of&:q~:\. , 1998, 
by RM. Berg, Chairman of the Code Enforcement Board, and attested by lammy K. Vock. 
as Clerk ofthe Board. They are personally kmwn to me and did not take an 08lh. 

NOTARY PUBLIC 

Approved as to form and lep.I sufficiency: 
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CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 

FOR TRI CITY OF VERO BIACB 


INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA 


IN THE MA'ITER OF 

IN THE AEOOADS OFCecil and Barbara Bays JEFFREY K. BARTON 
2245 2,. Avenue ClERK CIRCUIT COURT 

INDIAN RIVER CO., fl.A.Vero Beach. Florida 32960 

Respondent 

OR.DIR ACICNOWLIOOING 

RE: VIOLATION OF SECTION 33.0S, 34.02, 36.19, 33.13, 33,3,3 AND CHAPTEk 60 
Of nm CODE OF OkDINANCES OF THE CITY OF VERO BEM:H, INDMN 
RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA. 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION Of SITE OF VIOLATION: 

Lots l, 2 & 3, and Lots 11 & it. Block 8, Terra V'dla Subdivision 
JL& 

Pursuant to 162.07(4). Florida Statutes, the Code Enforcement Board for the City of Vero 
Beach hereby acknowledges compliance by l\espondent with dllt cenain Order Finding 
Violation dated August l0, 1998, and recorded in the Public Records of Indian River 
County, Florida at 0.R. Book 1226, page 479. 

Based upon testimony and evidence presented before the Board on November 9, 1998, 
the Code Enforcement Board found that the Rapondent WU in compliance before the 
compliance dale, ad no fine wu imposed. 

Acertified copy ofthe Order acknowledging compliance shall be recorded in the Official 
Recorda Book ofIndian liver County forthwith. 

A~:iilrw 4,.~Print: J ; A. Mcintyre 
Title: erk ofCode Enforcement d 
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STATE Of FLOruDA 
COUNTY OF INDIAN RIVEl 

The foregoing WU acknowledged before me this .J'l16 day of 
(\o..ie ......~r . 1998, by Edwin Lutes and Jeanne A. Mcintyre, who are personally 

known to me and did not tab an oath. 

NOTARY PUBLIC 

...x ·~S.1p:,_ 
Print: J6..,ro· /'Aita 
State ofFlorida at Lqe 

SEAL 
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4;1
/ 

IN THE COUNTY COURT OF THE 
NINETEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, 
CRIMINAL DIVISION, IN AND FOR 
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA 

State ofFlorida, c-No39t43J.8(l,jg93d8l~fendant G,c i I b~ 
\ 	 l IN THE RECORDS OFSocialSecurilyNo.._____________ JEFFREY K. BARTON 

CLERK CIRCUIT COURT 
OateofDirth~__..i~·..... ... 	 INOIAN RIVER CO., FIA3'-"\-_:-')'<)~,-----

ORDER ASSESSING FINES. CQSTS. APPITJQNAL CHARGES. AND IE INDICAJEP. ENJERINO JUOOMENI 

The defendant is hereby ordered to pay and, ifindicated, ajlldgment is hcn:by entued on behalfon Indian River County, Indian 
River County Administralktn Building. 1840 2Slh Sll'CCI, Vero Beach, Florida 32960 and the Slate ofFlorida, Offi<e ofComptroller, 
Tallahamc, Florida 32399 in the following sums ifindicatcd: 

J'2." t'.£!,
I. iN 	 Total offmes assessed in sentence. 

Mandatory Costs 
2.~ (Additic.mal Court Cos!S Clearing Trost Fund) pursuant to Section 938.01(1). Florida Slalutcs (statutorily mandated}. 
3.--.. (Crimes Compensation TtuSl Fund) pursuant to Section 938.03(1), Florida Statutes (statutorily mandated unless specilkally 

waived by COUii on Ille record in detail). 
4.......... (Criminal Justice Education by Municipalities and Counties) pursuant to Section 938. IS, Florida Statutes. to be paid lo 

appropriate agency (statutorily mandated where locally authorized). 
S • .Jm( (Local Government Criminal Justie<: TlllSl Fund) pursuant to Section 933.0S(I), Florida Statutes (slalutorily mandated}. 
6.--. (Teen Court) pursuant IO Seelion 938.19( I), Florida Slatules {statutorily mandated). 
1 . ..Jalll 	 (Crime Stoppers Trust Fund) pursuant to Sedion 938.06{1), Florida S1a111tes (sla!utorily mandated). 
8.__ 	(Public Defender Application fee) pursuant to Sections 27.S2(1Xc} and 93819, Florida Statutes (a $40 fee shall be imposed ifnot 


previously c:.ollected). 

9.__. (Public Defender's Fee and Costs) pursuant to Seclion 93829. Florida Statutes Ruic 2.720(d)(I}, Fla. R. Crim. P. (notice of 

imposition and right to contest amount required}. 
10.__ (Crimes Compensation Trust Fund) pursuant to Section938.04, Florida Statutes (statutorily mandated 5%surchatge\«lst on any 

line as entered on line I). 

Oimuionasy or Speci!ic Q[cn.e Cost 


11.__ (County Alcohol and Other Drug Abuse Trust Fund) A sum pursuant to Section 938.21 and 938.23, Florida Statutes (may be 
imposed for any criminal violation ofthis Chapter or Sectlons 316.193 and 856.0IS, or Chapters 562, 561, S86, or 893 but may 
not exceed the amount ofany fine imposed for the offense}. 

12._ 	(Coull Faclllly Fund) A sum not to exceed SIS0.00 pursuant to Section 939.18, Florida Statutes (may be imposed for any 
triminal violation ifcourt finds defend.ant has abilily lo pay and will not !hereby be prevented from paying victim compensation 
or child support). 

13.__ (DUI CowtCosl) $135.00 pursuant to Section 938.07, Florida Statutes for any violation ofS«tion 316.193, Florida Statutes 
(statutorily mandated}.

14.__ (BUI Court Cost) $60.00pursuant10 Section 327.35(9). Florida Statutes for any violation ofSection 327.35(1), Aorida Statutes 
(sta1u1olily mandated).

15.__ (LSAIRD Court Cost) SS.00 pursuant to Sc"ion l 16.061. FlOJida Slalutcs and Section 316.192, Florida Statutes {sta!utOfily 
mandated).

16.__ (General Revenue Fund) $20.00 pursuant lo Section 938.09, Florida Statutes (may be imposed ifvictim is handicapped nr eldedy; 
statutorily mandated ifthis fact is essential element ofoffcnsc). 

17.__ (Op¢raring Trust Fund oft™: FDLE} $100.00 pursuant Section 938.2S. Florida Statutes (may be imposed for any aiminal 
violation ofsection 893.1))_

IS.__ 
ti'ros«utionllnvestigati\"e Costs) The Court having considered the financial resources and needs and earning ability ofdefendani. N 
and other appropriate factors. a sum pursuant to Stttion 938.27. Florida Starutes (may be impased Yihere agency entitled to c~of \.0 
p~cution requests and documents specific costs). : -. · . . \.0 .., 

OlherChargcs 	 ' ?-?!:..; ~ ,:!:·.~ 
19.__ 	Other: :;:;;) G"l ::..~er 
20.__ Other: :::'~~ ~ .=::; 
Total: S I?;o~ t~~-::: ~ ·~~;Payment of fmes, costs and charges is: 

9-i:,; - .~;.0 A condition ofprobation; or '?. 

Due within__ 0 days 0 monlhs; or ;:!~~~ ')


-) ?' ::~~ Ul 
Due immediately, hence. FOR WHICH LETEXECITTION ISSUE. 

This judgment shall bear interest al the rate prescribed by law until gtisf«:J. 


open court in Indian River County, Florida.. this&.0~1/[J_. 
-.. 

cc: Gold: St.ate Attorney Ycllow: Dtfcndant Pink: Oefcnsc Counsel Gr«n: County Attorney 

'a C-
County Judge 
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IN THE RECORDS OF 
JEFFREY K. BAFITON 

CLERK CIRCUIT COURT 
INDIAN RIVER CO., Fl.A. 

THE STATE OF FLORIDA, for the use 

and benefit oflndian River County, 

Florida 

Plaintiff 

IN THE NINETEENTH JUDICIAL 
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR INDIAN 
RIVER COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA c.n 

w 
\..DCASE No.31tt 3J.~ af:~fEf?d.~ I 

Defendant 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT 

I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE that the Clerk of the Circuit Court in and for Indian River 


County, Florida, has received from the Defendant, J1>J30 .- ,in full satisfaction of 


the Final Judgment entered herein in Circuit Court Minute Book # Id-'1 \ 


page# \'-l-Lf D ,both inclusive. 


Witness my hand and the official seal of this Court this 3 day of¥_, 19J±i. 

co 
w 

http://ori.indian-river.org////Document/GetDocumentF orPrintPNG/?request= AQAAANCM ... 2/4/2016 

http://ori.indian-river.org////Document/GetDocumentF


3120140002510 RECORDED IN THE RECORDS OF JEFFREY R. SMITH, CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT INDIAN RIVER CO FL 
BK: 2730 PG: 2192, 1/16/2014 9:16 AM 

{jl
' BEFORE THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD ' l1 l 

OF THE CITY OF VERO BEACH, FLORIDA 
:I,,-/' v ' 1053 20TH PLACE 
.,.~ VERO BEACH, FLORIDA 32960 
l 

I 
! 

I 
CITY OF VERO BEACH 

CASE No.: 13-CE-4043 
VS. Citation No.: 212M 

AND 2245 21" Avenue 

I 
r 

Vero Beach, Florida 32960 

I ORDER TO CORRECT VIOLATION, IMPOSING CONTINUING 
CIVIL PENALTIES, AND TO PAY CIVIL PENALTIES AND COSTS 

I 
I VIOLATION: City of Vero Beach Code {"Code") section 38.Jl(b)(l), weeds, grass, or 

undergrowth at a height of more than 12 inches. 
LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 2245 271

h Avenue, Vero Beach, Florida 32960 

I The above styled case having come before the Code Enforcement Board ofthe City ofVero 
Beach ("Board") on the gth day ofJanuary 20 l 4 on request of the issuing code enforcement officer 
for a Board order and the Board having heard the report of the code enforcement officer regarding 
the violation remaining uncorrected, on motion made and approved, found that: 

l. The citation, notice of assessment, and notices ofhearing issued in this case were served as 
provided by law however the violator has failed to appear in this enforcement action. 

2. The violator did not appeal the issuance of the code enforcement citation or the notice of 
assessment issued in this case within the time allowed and therefore waived the right to a hearing 
before the Board to contest issuance of the citation and the notice ofassessment. 

3. The violator's waivers ofhearing are deemed an admission ofthe violation as specified in the 
citation and admission of liability for the civil penalties and costs assessed. 

4. The violator has not corrected the violation and remains in violation as of the date of this 
hearing. 

5. The violator has not paid the civil penalty of $50.00 assessed on the citation or the 
continuing civil penalties assessed in the notice ofassessment, which now total $5, 150.00 as ofthe 
date ofthis hearing (103 days x $50.00 per day), for total civil penalties of$5,200.00 now due and 
payable as of the date of this hearing. 

6. The City has incurred enforcement costs of$70.43 in this case as previously assessed in the 
notice ofassessment, for which the City is entitled to recover together with all costs ofrecording the 
Board's orders in this case and for satisfying and recording releases of the resulting liens upon 
payment. 

Page I of2 
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BK: 2730 PG: 2193 

j ,,. 

l j 

'l 
r IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED AND ADJUDGED BY THE BOARD THAT: 

I 

l The violator is deemed to have committed the violation specified above and in the citation 
and is in continuing violation. The violator shall immediately cause correction ofthe violation and i 

§ pay to the City Clerk, within thirty (30) days from the date ofthis Order, the accrued civil penalties 
I of $5,200.00 and a continuing civil penalty of $50.00 per day for each day the violation remains 
l uncorrected after January 8, 2014, together with enforcement costs of $70.43 and all costs of

i recording the Board's orders in this case and for satisfying and recording releases of the resulting 
j liens upon payment in full. ! 
l 
l 

DONE AND ORDERED at Vero Beach, Indian River County, Florida this l S-J~ day of 

l -=~'-T"f-h_IA.,_~_t)L_L_-.,_f-- 2014. 

I ATfEST: CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 

I 
i 
l 
~ 

Sherri Philo, As Board Clerk 

I [SEAL]I
l Approved as to form and legal sufficiency: 

I '\ 

I 
! 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION 

l 
I Correction of Violations: AFTER CORRECTING THE VIOLATIONS YOU MUST NOTIFY THE 

ISSUING CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER at Telephone 772-978-4561 or at the Code Enforcement 
Office, City Hall, 1053 201

h Place, Vero Beach, FL 32960, to obtain re-inspection and in order to stop accrual 
of the continuing civil penalties. 

I 
Pavment ofCivil Penalties and Costs: You must contact the City Clerk's Office at 772-978-4700 for the 
total amount of civil penalties, enforcement costs, recording and other costs required to satisfy this 
order and lien. Civil penalties and costs may be paid in person at the City Clerk's Office located at City Hall, 
I 053 20th Place, Vero Beach, Florida 32960, Monday through Friday between 8:30 A.M. and 5:00 P.M., or by 
mailing a check or money order to said address, payable to "City of Vero Beach." Do not mail cash! 

I 
Repeat Violation: Repeat violation of the same Code provision by the violator, even if committed at a 
different location, can result in the issuance ofa code enforcement citation and assessment of increased civil 
penalties for the repeat offense. 

! 

I Notice ofRight to Appeal Board Decision: An aggrieved party may appeal the Board's order to the Circuit 

I Court in Indian River County, Florida. A written notice ofappeal, together with a copy ofthe order appealed, 

I must be filed with the Clerk ofthe Code Enforcement Board and with the Clerk ofthe Circuit Court, together 
with the applicahle court filing fees, within thirty (30) days after the date ofthis order or the right to appeal is 
waived. An appeal is limited to appellate review of the record oflhe proceedings created before the'Co,4e.. 

I Enforcement Board. Rf F.S. 26.012(1); Florida Rules ofAppellate P-~~~-1$A 

l TRUE' ANo·QoAAECT COPV·.Of THE 
j ORIGINAlf ·o~ ~·~~J~}lf.f,~ 

Page 2 of2 s~;'.-.:::c.·
v~~···'' •.l B. · ·/:·. .. . ·.. .£).0.

J 
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3120140002511 RECORDED IN THE RECORDS OF JEFFREY R. SMITH, CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT INDIAN RIVER CO FL 
BK: 2730 PG: 2194, 1/16/2014 9:16 AM 

tJ.. •4(0 

I 
 BEFORE THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 

OF THE CITY OF VERO BEACH, FLORIDA 


1053 20TH PLACE 

VERO BEACH, FLORIDA 32960 

I CITY OF VERO BEACH 
CASE No.: 13-CE-4053 

J vs. Citation No.: 213M 

l Cecil Bays 
810 81

h Street, Lot 34 AND 2245 2ih Ave. 
~ Vero Beach, FL 32960 Vero Beach, FL 32960 

I ORDER TO CORRECT VIOLATIONS, IMPOSING CONTINUING I 
I CIVIL PENAL TIES, AND TO PAY CIVIL PENALTIES AND COSTS 

'i VIOLATION: City of Vero Beach Code ("Code") section 38.3l(b)(l), weeds, grass, or
l 

undergrowth at a height ofmore than 12 inches; and section 38.32( a)(l ), unlicensed motor vehicle. i 
LOCATION OF VIOLATION: Potilla Avenue, Vero Beach,Florida32960/Terra VillaS/DPBI 

l 
i 

1-77 LOTS IO & 11 

The above styled case having come before the Code Enforcement Board of the City of Vero 
f Beach ("Board") on the 8th day of January 2014 on request of the issuing code enforcement officer 

! 
i 

for a Board order and the Board having heard the report of the code enforcement officer regarding 
the violation remaining uncorrected, on motion made and approved, found that: 

L The citation, notice ofassessment, and notices of hearing issued in this case were served as 
provided by law however the violator has failed to appear in this enforcement action. 

2. The violator did not appeal the issuance of the code enforcement citation or the notice of 
assessment issued in this case within the time allowed and therefore waived the right to a hearing 
before the Board to contest issuance of the citation and the notice of assessment. 

3. The violator's waivers of hearing are deemed an admission of the violations as specified in I 
the citation and admission of liability for the civil penalties and costs assessed. 

I 4. The violator has not corrected the violations and remains in violation as of the date of this 
hearing. 

l 
5. The violator has not paid the civil penalty of $50.00 assessed on the citation or the l 

I 
continuing civil penalties assessed in the notice ofassessment, which now total $5, 150 .00 as of the 
date of this hearing (103 days x $50.00 per day), for total civil penalties of$5,200.00 now due and 
payable as of the date of this hearing. 

I 
~ 6. The City has incurred enforcement costs of$15.86 in this case as previously assessed in the 

notice ofassessment, for which the City is entitled to recover together with all costs ofr<<cording the 

THIS IS TO G~11F'fTtfAT:Jl:ll'$ IS A 
TRUE AND eoRRiCT'QOPV Of:THEi 

l 
~ ORIGINAL :~iFJif.·JN ~IS OFJCE. 

I 
i 

Page I of2 ·":u~~~~::·~:~--;1fi:c. 
1 DATE: ~--.i"''' r.)j :tGJIY- <"1....j 
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BK: 2730 PG: 2195 
~ 

1 

.:f 
~ Board's orders in this case and for satisfying and recording releases of the resulting liens upon 

I 
t 

payment. 

I 
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED AND ADJUDGED BY THE BOARD THAT:l 
The violator is deemed to have committed the violations specified above and in the citationI 

j and is in continuing violation. The violator shall immediately cause correction ofthe violations and 
pay to the City Clerk, within thirty (30) days from the date ofthis Order, the accrued civil penalties I 

j of $5,200.00 and a continuing civil penalty of$50.00 per day for each day the violations remain 
l uncorrected after January 8, 2014, together with enforcement costs of $15.86 and all costs ofl 

I 
i recording the Board's orders in this case and for satisfying and recording releases of the resulting 

liens upon payment in full. 
J --16
1' 
l DONE AND ORDERED at Vero Beach, Indian River County, Florida this I J · day of 
l 
l Sfr<>,;.. ct.C':/---- 20 l 4. ' l 
~ ATTEST: CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 

I 
l 
I Slierri Philo, As Board Clerk 

i 
j 

[SEAL] 

I 
l 

l 
l Correction of Violations: AFTER CORRECTING THE VIOLATIONS YOU MUST NOTIFY THE 

! ISSUING CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER at Telephone 772-978-4561 or at the Code Enforcement 
Office, City Hall, I 053 201

h Place, Vero Beach, FL 32960, to obtain re-inspection and in order to stop accrual 
of the continuing civil penalties. 

I 

Pavment ofCivil Penalties and Costs: You must contact the City Clerk's Office at 772-978-4700 for the 
total amount of civil penalties, enforcement costs, recording and other costs required to satisfy this 
order and lien. Civil penalties and costs may be paid in person at the City Clerk's Office located at City Hall, 
I 053 201

h Place, Vero Beach, Florida 32960, Monday through Friday between 8:30 A.M. and 5:00 P.M., or by 
mailing a check or money order to said address, payable to "City ofVero Beach." Do not mail cash! 

Repeat Violation: Repeat violation of the same Code provision by the violator, even if committed at a 

I different location, can result in the issuance of a code enforcement citation and ac;sessment of increased civil 

I penalties for the repeat offense. 

j 
Notice ofRight to Appeal Board Decision: An aggrieved party may appeal the Board's order to the Circuit !; Court in Indian River County, Florida. A written notice ofappeal, together with a copy ofthe order appealed, I must be filed with the Clerk ofthe Code Enforcement Board and with the Clerk ofthe Circuit Court, together 

t with the applicable court filing fees, within thirty (30) days after the date ofthis order or the right to appeal is 
I waived. An appeal is limited to appellate review of the record of the proceedings created before the Code 
l Enforcement Board. Rf F.S. 26.012(1); Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, 9.030(c)( l)(C); 9.1 IO(c). 

1 
i Page 2 of2 .. 
1 
1 
l 
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3120140014133 RECORDED IN THE RECORDS OF JEFFREY R. SMITH, CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT INDIAN RIVER CO FL 
BK: 2743 PG: 2145, 3/13/2014 3:12 PM 

Dl'H53 
R.1VOS 

Notice of Tax lien For Homestead 
Exemption and/or Limitation Exclusion 

!ND!AN RIYER County 
Pllll!Ulllll to IM provisions Of Seotions 1£16.031, Florlc:ta .SfaMQ, hol!llllltsad exemp11cm has bean 
allowed o.n the Jl!OIMll'li' d8!Cl'lbfKI below anll lhe ta~payer namad betow rllOlltved exemptlon(11) tor a 
homestead In the aggregateamount Of$ 25000.0000 tor _1_~~--­
yrw(s). ln acoordance wllh §lB6.011(9)(a), §196.161(11(a) and §193.155 FlorldaStatutea, notice ls 
hetaby given that the reclplelll(sJ named below wu not legally entitled to reO!lkr& said exemption{s) 
or llmi!allon(11) becllulls uid person(&! Rented Homestead Prope'!Y 
The statutee prol'lda for recovery ot unpaid taxes by means ct a lien, Including a 50% penalty and 
15% intera&t for any year or year& wllhin 1he prior 10 ye111$ from the person(a) who was not entitled, 
but grantod a homestead tax exemption. This document shall conatllute a lien 011 lhe real properly 
speolflcafly addressed llnd legally owned by said taxpayer In the State of Florida. 
NAME BAYS CECIL R 
AOORESS 2Z45 27TH AV v 

t.SGAL 
VERQ BEACH FL. .32.960 . ... . ---~·~·--- ­
TERRA VILLA SUB BLK/BLDG : BLK 8 LOT/UNIT : LOTS 1 PARCEL 1011 33-39-03-00002-0080-00001.0 

OESCFllPTION ,2, & :}P.§1/0R BK: PBI 1-77 
TaxCode· 8 

7 10 
Tai due tram 

2 5 e 8* 91 3 4"' 
Pi!rJlllty on inter•st onwrongful TOT4lValue Amount of tall Penauv an lax lf!ll1mt on la~ AunsmentTax Yes!! auessrnent UMSSmentexempted llrnltatio~ value (~7+8+9)HS118$1lll'llll1fOattta!ldue exe111P1ed ex~•XlllllPled llmita!lon limllalionlimi1allon 

$36.48$25,000 $2,100 $18.242013 $217.13$434.27 

Column 1 O total 

"NOTICE TO COLLECTOR: The 50"1. penalty applies to lhe year(s} 

the taxes were exempted and is calculated individually for each 
 Feee and coats paid by Property Appraiser 

homestead exemption violation. The interest shall be based on 

the taxes exempted from 1he date !he taxes become due for each 
 Fees and COtlt9 paid by Tax Collector 

assessment until satlsfactlon of lhls llen. The Ta>e Collector shall 

also collect any fees and costs which the Property Appraiser or the 
 TOTAL DUE 
Tax Coffector has inrurrecl in filing this lien. or collecting same. 

"Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the forgoing notice of tax iien and that the tacts stated in it are true. lf prepared by 
someone other lhan the Property Appraiser, his declaration is based on all Information of which he has any knowledge." 

s1gnarurea00Ti1te~£:~ '1l1otf'-f0a1e 
Payment shall include all unpaid taxes, penaltie$, interest, fees, cost or the ~en shall not be satisfied. 
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3120140023675 RECORDED IN THE RECORDS OF JEFFREY R. SMITH, CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT INDIAN RIVER CO FL 
BK: 2753 PG: 2140, 4/25/2014 1:21 PM 

I BEFORETHECODEENFORCEMENTBOARD 

OF THE CITY OF VERO BEACH, FLORIDA 


1053 20TH PLACE

I VERO BEACH, FLORIDA 32960 


CITY OF VERO ~CH 
CASE No.: 13-CE-4043 

vs. Citation No.: 212M 

Cecil Bays . 
810 gth Street, Lot34 AND 2245 27th Avenue 
vero Beach, Florir 32960 Vero Beach, Florida 32960 

'ORDER FINDING CORRECTION OF VIOLATIONS 
AND TO PAY CIVIL PENALTIES AND COSTS I 

! 

VIOLATION: ~·ity of Vero Beach Code ("Code") section 38.3I(b)(l), weeds, grass, or 
undergrowth at a eight of more than 12 inches. 
LOCATION OF OLATION: 2245 z7th Avenue, Vero Beach, Florida 32960 

The above ~tyled case having come before the Code Enforcement Board ofthe City ofVero 
Beach ("Board") l the 9th day ofApril 2014 on request ofthe issuing code enforcement officer for a 
Board order and e Board, having heard the report of the code enforcement officer regarding 
correction ofthe olations, on motion made and approved, found that: 

1. 	 Notice ofts hearing was served as provided by law however the violator failed to appear. 

2. 	 The violatibn was corrected as of March 12, 2014 through abatement by the City and as 
observed 1d reported by the code enforcement officer. 

3. 	 The civil pfalty of $50.00 assessed on the citation and the continuing civil penalties 
assessed in e previously issued notice ofassessment and the Board's prior Order ofJanuary 
15, 2014 ha e not been paid, which assessed continuing civil penalties now total $8,250. 00 
(165 days x $50.00 per day) through the last day ofviolation (March 11, 2014). 

1 

4. 	 The City hJ incurred and requested enforcement costs of$70.43 as previously assessed in 
1

this case wt• ch costs the City is entitled to recover together with all costs of recording the 
Board's ord in the public records and for satisfying and recording releases ofthe resulting 
liens upon yment.

I 

IT IS THE~FORE ORDERED AND ADJUDGED BY THE BOARD THAT: 

The cited C~;de violation is deemed corrected as ofMarch 12, 2014 through abatement action 
of the City. The vi lator shall pay to the City Clerk, within thirty (30) days from the date of this 
Order, the total asse sed civil penalties of$8,300.00, together with enforcement costs of$70.43 and 
all costs of recordi~g the Board's orders in the public records and for satisfying and recording 
releases of the resulting liens upon payment of such civil penalties and costs. 

i 

Page I of2 
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BK: 2753 PG: 2141 

-'f/J
DONE AfD ORDERED at Vero Beach, Indian River County, Floridathis /j day of 

1/-,Rr,'/ I 2014. 

ATfEST: CITY OF VERO BEACH, FLORIDA 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 

I 

~--~ 
Sherri Philo, As ~oard Clerk 

and legal sufficiency: 

I ' ~' 

[SEALJ 

,. 
> 

TH!q !S TO CERTIFY THAT TH 
T/-:UE AND CORRECT COPY 
ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THI 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION 

Pa ment o Civil enalties and Costs: You must contact the City Clerk's Office at 772-978­
4700 for the tota . amount of civil penalties, enforcement costs, recording and other costs 
required to satis~ this order and lien. Civil penalties and costs may be paid inperson at the City 
Clerk's Office located in City Hall, 1053 20tll Place, Vero Beach, Florida 32960, Monday through 
Friday between 8:~0 A.M. and 5:00 P.M., or by mailing a check or money order to said address, 
payable to "City o~Vero Beach." Do not mail cash! 

Repeat Violation: ~epeat violation ofthe same Code provision by the violator, evenifcommitted at 
a different location;. can result in the issuance of a code enforcement citation and assessment of 
increased civil pen ties for the repeat offense. 

~=~==.:~~e:::.:a:.:.l..:::B~o=ar:.::d""D::.::e...cis=·i::.::;·o=n: An aggrieved party may appeal the Board's order to the 
Circuit Court in In an River County, Florida. A written notice ofappeal, together with a copy ofthe 
order appealed, mu be filed with the Clerk ofthe Code Enforcement Board and with the Clerk of 
the Circuit Court, t ether with the applicable court filing fees, within thirty (30) days after the date 
ofthis orderor the ghtto appeal is waived. An appeal is limited to appellate review ofthe record of 
the proceedings ere ted before the Code Enforcement Board. Ref F.S. 26.012(1); Florida Rules of 
Appellate Procedur , 9.030(c)(lXC); 9.llO(c). 
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~ 3120140023676 RECORDED IN THE RECORDS OF JEFFREY R. SMITH, CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT INDIAN RIVER CO FL 
~i BK: 2753 PG: 2142, 4/25/2014 1:21 PM 

~~\ J'~ 	 ! 

BEFORETHECODEENFORCEMENTBOARD 
OF THE CITY OF VERO BEACH, FLORIDA 


1053 20TH PLACE 

VERO BEACH, FLORIDA 32960 


I 

=~OFVERO rEACH CASE No.: 13-CE-4053 
Citation No.: 213M 

Cecil Bays I 
1

810 8 h Street, Lott'34 AND 2245 27th Ave. 
Vero Beach, FL 3 960 Vero Beach, FL 32960 

ORDER FINDING CORRECTION OF VIOLATION 
AND TO PAY CIVIL PENALTIES AND COSTSI 

i 

i 
VIOLATION: fiity of Vero Beach Code ("Code") section 38.3l(bXI), weeds, grass, or 
undergrowth at a ight ofmore than 12 inches; and section 38.32(a)(1), unlicensed motor vehicle. 
LOCATIONOF OLATION: PotillaAvenue,VeroBeach,Florida32960/TerraVillaS/DPBI 
1-77 LOTS 10 & 1 

I 	 • 
The above Styled case having come before the Code Enforcement Board ofthe City ofVero 

Beach ("Board'') o~· the 9th. day ofApril 2014 on request ofthe issuing code enforcement officer for a 
Board order and e Board, having heard the report of the code enforcement officer regarding 
correction of the v olations, on motion made and approved, found that: 

I. 	 Notice oftips hearing was served as provided by law however the violator failed to appear. 

2. 	 The viola1·n was corrected as of March 12, 2014 through abatement by the City and as 
observed d reported by the code enforcement officer. 

3. 	 The civil nalty of $50.00 assessed on the citation and the continuing civil penalties 
assessed in the previously issued notice ofassessment and the Board's prior Order ofJanuary 
15, 2014 ~1 

e not been paid, which assessed continuing civil penalties now total $8,300.00 
(166 days x $50.00 per day) through the last day ofviolation (March 11, 2014). 

4. 	 The City h incurred and requested enforcement costs of$15.86 as previously assessed in 
this case ·ch costs the City is entitled to recover together with all costs ofrecording the 
Board's ord . in the public records and for satisfying and recording releases ofthe resulting 
liens upon ayment. 

FORE ORDERED AND ADJUDGED BY THE BOARD THAT: 

The cited C , de violation is deemed corrected as ofMarch 12, 2014 through abatement action 
of the City. The viblator shall pay to the City Clerk, within thirty (30) days from the date of this 

I 

Onler, thetotW T ci..;1 penalties ofS!l.350.00, togetbtt wilh enfuroomart _, ori1s.86 and 

II Page 1 of2 

i 
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BK: 2753 PG: 2143 

)' .... 

all cO>ts of~ the Boan!'s ord= in tbe public records and f<>< satisfying and =ording 
releases of the reSulting liens upon payment ofsuch civil penalties and costs. 

I ~ 
DONE AfD ORDERED at Vero Beach, Indian River County, Florida this JS day of 

8f?r/I : 2014. . 

ATIEST: CITY OF VERO BEACH, FLORIDAI' 

CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 

[SEAL] 

Approved as to fol and 
legal sufficiency: r· 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION 

Pa ment o Civil 't?nalties and Costs: Yon must contact the City Clerk's Office at 772-978­
4700 for the to3 amount of civil penalties, enforcement costs, recording and other costs 
required to satis this order and lien. Civil penalties and costs may be paid in person at the City 
Clerk's Office loca ed in City Hall, 1053 20th Place, Vero Beach, Florida 32960, Monday through 
Friday between 8: 0 A.M. and 5:00 P.M., or by mailing a check or money order to said address, 
payable to "City of~ero Beach." Do not mail cash! 

Repeat Violation: kepeat violation ofthe same Code provisionby the violator, even ifcommitted at 
a different locatio i can result in the issuance of a code enforcement citation and assessment of 

. increased civil ties for the repeat offense. 

Notice o Ri ht to eal Board Decision: An aggrieved party may appeal the Board's order to the 
Circuit Court in In;an River County, Florida .. A written notice ofappeal, together with a copy ofthe 
order appealed, mu be filed with the Clerk ofthe Code Enforcement Board andwith the Clerk of 
the Circuit Court, to ether with the applicable court filing fees, within thirty (30) days after the date 
ofthis order or the right to appeal is waived. An appeal is limited to appellate review ofthe record of 
the proceedings cre4ted before the Code Enforcement Board. Ref F.S. 26.012(1); Florida Rules of 
Appellate Proced~. 9.030(c)(l)(C); 9.1 IO(c). 
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3120140025123 RECORDED IN THE RECORDS OF JEFFREY R. SMITH, CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT INDIAN RIVER CO FL 
BK: 2755 PG: 1093, 5/2/2014 1:19 PM 

This instrument prepared by 
and return to: 
City Attorney 
City of Vero Beach 
Courthouse Box 40 
P.O. Box 1389 
Vero Beach, FL 32961 

NUISANCE ABATEMENT LIEN 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF INDIAN RIVER 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared JAMES R. O'CONNOR, 
as City Manager and Agent of the CITY OF VERO BEACH, FLORIDA, a Florida municipal 
corporation, who, being first duly sworn, upon personal knowledge and information deposes 
and states: 

1. 	 I am the City Manager and Agent of the Lienor, the CITY OF VERO BEACH, FLORIDA, 
a municipal corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida, 
and the address of which is 1053 20th Place, Vero Beach, Florida 32960. 

2. 	 According to the records of the Indian River County Tax Collector, Cecil Bays and 
Citimortgage, Inc. are the owners of o'r have an interest in that certain real property 
located in the City of Vero Beach, Indian River County, Florida, described as follows: 

Legal Description: Terra Villa SID, Block 8, lots 1, 2 & 3 
Address: 2245 27th Avenue, Vero Beach, Indian River County, Florida 
Parcel l.D. Number: 33390300002008000001.0 

And 

Legal Description: Terra Villa SID I 8Loc..J.c <6
1 

L.o'(S It> Q . .r1.<i /I (fM 

Address: Potilla Avenue, Vero Beach, Indian River County, Florida 
Parcel l.D. Number: 333903000020080000010.0 

3. 	 On or about January 23, 2014, weeds, grass, or undergrowth at a height of more than 
12 inches were found to exist on the above-described properties; which conditions were 
determined by me as City Manager of the City of Vero Beach to be a public nuisance 
and in violation of sections 38-31 and 38-32 of the Code of the City of Vero Beach, 
Florida ("Code"). 

4. 	 Proper notice of the public nuisance was provided to the above-named entities together 
with a demand to correct the violations and remedy the public nuisance on the property 
within fifteen (15) days of the delivery of such notice. The notice also advised that the 
City without further notice could correct the violations and remedy the public nuisance 
and assess the expense against the subject property, and advised such entities of their 
right to request, within said fifteen (15) days, a hearing before the City Council of the 
City of Vero Beach to determine whether or not a public nuisance in fact existed. The 
above named entities failed to remedy the public nuisance and did not request a 
hearing. 

Page 1 of2 
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5. 	 As provided in the notice and as authorized by Section 38-37 of the Code, the work was 
done at a cost incurred by the City on or about March 26, 2014 of One Thousand Four . 
Hundred Thirty Six and 77/100 Dollars ($1.436. 77), to remedy the public nuisance as set 
forth in Paragraph 3 above, plus an Administrative Fee of Two Hundred Eighty Seven 
and 35/100 Dollars ($287.35). 

6. 	 A written demand for payment of such charges was made upon the above-named 
entities holding an interest in the subject property, in the manner set forth in Section 38­
37 of the Code. Thirty (30) days have passed since demand for payment was made 
and payment has not been received by the City. Neither has a request for a hearing 
pursuant to Section 38*38 of the Code been received by the City regarding the amount 
billed. 

7. 	 By filing this Affidavit, the City of Vero Beach hereby claims a special assessment lien 
for nuisance abatement on the above-described real properties in the total amount of 
One Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Four and 12/100 Dollars ($1,724.12) plus 
interest at the highest legal rate permissible, which accrues from the date of this lien, 
and costs of recording, court costs, costs of satisfying this lien and recording such 
satisfaction, and all other costs incident to the action. This lien is imposed by virtue of 
the authority granted under Article II of Chapter 38 of the Code of the City of Vero 
Beach and under Florida law. 

8. 	 All notice provisions, procedures, and prerequisites required by Article II of Chapter 38 
and all other applicable sections of the Code for the imposition of the charges and the 
affixing of the lien have been complied with by the City. 

EXECUTED this I s.A day of [l]~ 	 ,2014. 

c1TYF VERO BEACH, FLORIDA 

MES R. O'CONNOR 

;~~~~~~;·#' ~. UjJ) 

As City Manager and Agent 

b~ 	 ~ 
· · ~ · ., Sworn to and subscribed before me this _J__ day of /ha.y 2014 by 

JAMES R. O'CONNOR, as City Manager and Agent, and TAMMY K. VOCK, as City Clerk, of 
the City of Vero Beach, Florida, for and on behalf of the City of Vero Beach, Florida, a Florida 
municipal corporation. 

SH1!llRI PHILO 
NOTARY PUBLIC !Sf COWISSlON #EE 222068 

EXPIRES: Dacembar 3, 2016Print Name: 	 [Seal] SQl!ded Thru Notry Public Unde!writer$ 

My Commission Expires: 
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3120150065251 RECORDED IN THE RECORDS OF JEFFREY R. SMITH, CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT INDIAN RIVER CO FL 
BK: 2888 PG: 1030, 10/29/2015 1 :38 PM 

()vu~_/ BEFORETHECODEENFORCEMENTBOARD 
OF THE CITY OF VERO BEACH, FLORIDA \1 1053 20m PLACE 

VERO BEACH, FLORIDA 32960 

CITY OF VERO BEACH CASE NO. 15-CE-5670 

vs. CITATION NO. 053M 

CECIL R. BAYS CITIMORTGAGE 
2245 27TH Avenue 1000 Technology Dr. MS323 
Vero Beach, FL 32960 O'Fallon, MO 63368 

ORDER FINDING VIOLATIONS AND CORRECTION 

AND TO PAY CIVIL PENALTIES AND COSTS 


VIOLATION: City of Vero Beach Code ("Code"), secs. 38.3l(a) and (b)(l), public nuisance, weeds, 
grass or undergrowth at a height ofmore than 12 inches, garbage and debris throughout property 
LOCATION: 2245 27th Avenue, Vero Beach, Florida 32960 

The above-styled case having come before the Code Enforcement Board of the City of Vero 
Beach ("Board") on the 12th day of August 2015 on request of the code enforcement officer for a 
Board order, and the Board, having heard the report of the code enforcement officer regarding the 
violations being corrected, and having heard from the representative of Citimortgage and having 
reviewed the record in this action, on motion made and approved, found that: 

I. The citation, notice of assessment, and notices of hearing issued in this case were served as 
provided by 1aw, however violator Bays has failed to appear in this enforcement action. Citimortgage 
appeared at this hearing through its legal representative Mr. Lauren Wages. 

2. The violator did not appeal issuance of the citation or the notice of assessment in this case 
within the time allowed by law and thereby waived the right to a hearing before the Board to contest 
the issuance of the citation or the amount of the civil penalties and costs assessed in the notice of 
assessment of continuing penalties, which waivers of hearing are deemed an admission of the 
violations as specified in the citation and admission of liability for the civil penalties and costs assessed 
in the notice ofassessment. 

3. The violations specified on the citation have been corrected as of July 13, 2015, as observed 
and reported by the code enforcement officer, however the civil penalty of $50.00 assessed on the 
citation and the continuing civil penalties assessed in the notice of assessment issued July 14, 2015 
have not been paid, which assessed continuing civil penalties total $2,000.00 ( 40 days x $50.00 per 
day) through the last day ofviolation (July 12, 2015), for total assessed civil penalties of $2,050.00. 

4. The City has not requested enforcement costs, however the City is entitled pursuant to law to 
recover all costs of recording the Board's orders in the public records and for satisfying and recording 
releases of the resulting liens upon payment. 
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BK: 2888 PG: 1031 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED AND ADJUDGED BY THE BOARD THAT: 

The violator is deemed to have committed the violations as specified above and on the citation, 
however the violations are deemed corrected as of July 13, 2015. The violator shall pay to the City 
Clerk, within thirty (30) days from the date of this Order, the total assessed civil penalties of 
$2,050.00, together with all costs incurred by the City for recording the Board's orders in the public 
records and for satisfying and recording release of the resulting liens upon payment. No enforcement 
or hearing costs are assessed. 

n DONE AND ORDERED at Vero Beach, Indian River County, Florida this~day 
of W.U~ 2015. 

ATTEST: CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 

'~r-.' \JD > / 

[Seal] 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION 

Payment ofCivil Penalties and Costs: You must contact the City Clerk's Office at 772-978-4700 for the 
total amount of civil penalties, enforcement costs, recording and other costs required to satisfy this order 
and lien. Civil penalties and costs may be paid in person at the City Clerk's Office located in City Hall, I 053 
20th Place, Vero Beach, Florida 32960, Monday through Friday between 8:30 A.M. and 5:00 P.M., or by mailing 
a check or money order to said address, payable to "City ofVero Beach." Do not mail cash! 

Repeat Violation: Repeat violation of the same Code provision by the violator, even if committed at a different 
location, can result in the issuance of a code enforcement citation and assessment of increased civil penalties for 
the repeat offense. 

Notice of Right to Appeal Board Decision: An aggrieved party may appeal the Board's order to the Circuit 
Court in Indian River County. Florida. A written notice of appeal, together with a copy of the order appealed, 
must be filed with the Clerk of the Code Enforcement Board and with the Clerk of the Circuit Court, together 
with the applicable court filing fees, within thirty (30) days after the date of this order or the right to appeal is 
waived. An appeal is limited to appellate review of the record of the proceedings created before the Code 
EnforcementBoard. Ref F.S. 26.012(1); Florida Rules ofAppellate Procedure, 9.030(c)(l)(C); 9.1 IO(c). 
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3120150065252 RECORDED IN THE RECORDS OF JEFFREY R. SMITH, CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT INDIAN RIVER CO FL 
BK: 2888 PG: 1032, 10/29/20151:38 PM 

Prepared by and return to: 
City Attomey 
City of Vero Beach 
P.O. Box 1389 
Vero Beach, FL 32961 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT LIEN 
NUISANCE ABATEMENT 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF INDIAN RIVER 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared JAMES R. O'CONNOR, 
as City Manager and Authorized Agent of the CITY OF VERO BEACH, FLORIDA, a Florida 
municipal corporation, who, being first duly sworn, upon personal knowledge and information 
deposes and states: 

1. 	 I am the City Manager and Agent of the Lienor, the CITY OF VERO BEACH, FLORIDA, 
a municipal corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida, 
and the address of which is 1053 20th Place, Vero Beach, Florida 32960. 

2. 	 According to the tax and public records of the Indian River County, Florida, Cecil R. 
Bays and Citimortgage, Inc. are the owners of or have an interest in that certain real 
property located in the City of Vero Beach, Indian River County, Florida, described as 
follows: 

Legal Description: Terra Villa SID, Block 8, Lots 1, 2, & 3 
Address: 2245 27th Avenue, Vero Beach, Indian River County, Florida 
Parcel l.D. Number(s): 33390300002008000001.0 

-and-

Legal Description: Terra Villa SID, Block 8, lots 1O& 11 & including portion of 
abandoned right-of-way per Vero Beach Ordinance #90-29. 

Address: Potilla Avenue, Vero Beach, Indian River County, Florida 
Parcel l.D. Number: 33390300002008000010.0 

3. 	 On or about January 5, 2015, open windows and doors and otherwise unsecured 
unoccupied or abandoned structures or buildings were found to exist on the above­
described properties; which conditions were determined by me as City Manager of the 
City of Vero Beach to be a public nuisance presenting a real and imminent threat to 
public health, safety, and welfare in violation of sections 38-31 and 38-32 of the Code of 
the City of Vero Beach, Florida ("Code"). 

4. 	 Proper notice of the public nuisance was provided to the above-named persons together 
with a demand to correct the violations and remedy the public nuisance on the property 
within fifteen (15) days of the delivery of such notice. The notice also advised that the 
City without further notice could correct the violations and remedy the public nuisance 
and assess the expense against the subject property, and advised such persons of their 
right to request, within said fifteen {15) days, a hearing before the City Council of the 
City of Vero Beach to determine whether or not a public nuisance in fact existed. The 
above named persons failed to remedy the public nuisance and did not request a 
hearing. 
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5. 	 As provided in the notice and as authorized by Section 38-37 of the Code, the work was 
done by the City on or about January 22, 2015, January 23, 2015, and February 26, 
2015 at a cost expended or incurred by the City of Four Thousand One Hundred Sixteen 
and 80/100 Dollars ($4,116.80) to remedy and abate the public nuisance set forth in 
Paragraph 3 above, plus an Administrative Fee of Four Hundred Eleven and 68/100 
Dollars ($411.68), which City expenditures solely and specially benefited the above­
described properties. 

6. 	 A written demand for payment of such charges was made upon the above-named 
persons owing or holding an interest in the subject properties, in the manner set forth in 
Section 38-37 of the Code. Thirty (30) days have passed since demand for payment 
was made and payment has not been received by the City. Neither has a request for a 
hearing pursuant to Section 38-38 of the Code been received by the City regarding the 
amount billed. 

7. 	 By filing this Affidavit, the City of Vero Beach hereby assesses and claims a special 
assessment lien against the above-described properties for City expenditures incurred in 
abatement of the public nuisance on the above-described real property in the total 
amount of Four Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Eight and 48/100 Dollars 
($4,528.48) plus interest at the highest legal rate permissible, which interest accrues 
from the date of this lien, and costs of recording, court costs, costs of satisfying this lien 
and recording such satisfaction, and all other costs incident to the action. This lien is 
imposed by virtue of the authority granted under Article II of Chapter 38 of the Code of 
the City of Vero Beach, Florida and pursuant to law. 

8. 	 All notice provisions, procedures, and prerequisites required by Article II of Chapter 38 
and all other applicable sections of the Code for the imposition of the charges and the 
affixing of the lien have been complied with by the City. 

l Y01 
EXECUTED this day of ~-o} 	 ,2015. 

.. 

VERO BEACH, FLORIDA 

By:~~"-~:::.::._·~.;;_____ 
S R. O'CONNOR 

As City Manager and Agent 
t• ·-~\ 

· ~s,~~~l; ·;:? .. ~ 
'(',.'Sworn to and subscribed before me this /'/ day of ~;/- 2015 by 

JAMES R. O'CONNOR, as City Manager and Agent, and TAMMY 1f\/ k as City Clerk, of 
the City of Vero Beach, Florida, for and on behalf of the City of Vero Beach, Florida, a Florida 
municipal corporation. 

SHERRI PHILO 
MY COMMISSION f EE 222068

[Seal] EXPIRES: 09cember 3, 2016 
Bonded Tllm No!ayPYIJlic~ 
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3120160005627 RECORDED IN THE RECORDS OF JEFFREY R. SMITH, CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT INDIAN RIVER CO FL 
BK: 2908 PG: 2072, 1/29/2016 1:43 PM 

BEFORETHECODEENFORCEMENTBOARD 
OF THE CITY OF VERO BEACH, FLORIDA 


1053 201
H PLACE 


VERO BEACH, FLORIDA 32960 


CITY OF VERO BEACH 	 CASE NO. 15-CE-6078 

VS. 	 CITATION NO. 757M 

CECIL BAYS 
2245 27TH Avenue 
Vero Beach, Florida 32960 

ORDER FINDING VIOLATION AND CORRECTION 

AND TO PAY CIVIL PENALTY 


VIOLATION: City of Vero Beach Code ("Code") section 38.3l(a)(b}(l); Weeds, grass, and 
undergrowth at a height of more than 12 inches. 
LOCATION: 2245 27th Avenue, Vero Beach, Florida 32960 

The above-styled case having come before the Code Enforcement Board on the 9th day of 
December 2015 on request of the code enforcement officer for a Board order to pay the civil penalty 
assessed in this case, and the Board, having heard report of the officer regarding the violation, 
correction, and non-payment of the civil penalty, and having reviewed the record in this action, on 
motion made and approved, found that: 

1. 	 The citation and notice of hearing issued in this case were served as provided by law however 
the violator has failed to appear in this enforcement action. 

2. 	 The violator did not appeal issuance of the citation in this case within the time allowed by law 
and thereby waived the right to a hearing before the Board to contest the issuance of the 
citation, which waiver of hearing on the citation is deemed an admission of the violation as 
specified on the citation. 

3. 	 The violation was corrected as of October 30, 2015 as observed and reported by the code 
enforcement officer, however, as of this hearing, the repeat civil penalty of$100.00 assessed on 
the citation remains unpaid. 

4. 	 The City has not requested enforcement costs be assessed, however the City is entitled pursuant 
to law to recover all costs of recording the Board's orders in the public records and for 
satisfying and recording releases of the resulting liens upon payment. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED AND ADJUDGED BY THE BOARD THAT: 

The violator is deemed to have committed the violation as specified above and on the citation; 
however the violation has now been corrected. The violator shall pay to the City Clerk, within thirty 
(30) days from the date of this Order, the repeat civil penalty of$100.00 assessed on citation, together 
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with all costs of recording the Board's order in the public records and for satisfying and recording 
release ofthe resulting lien upon payment. No enforcement or hearing costs are assessed. 

i/,
fDONE AND ORDERED at Vero Beach, Indian River County, Florida this 2_ day 

of ;p:~.. -'"'.x'Lr'f 2016. 

ATTEST: CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 

Sherri Philo, Board Clerk 

[Seal] 


Approved as to form and legal sufficiency: 


IMPORTANT INFORMATION 

Pavment ofCivil Penalties and Costs: You must contact the City Clerk's Office at 772-978-4700 
for the total amount of civil penalties, enforcement costs, recording and other costs required to 
satisfy this order and lien. Civil penalties and costs may be paid in person at the City Clerk's Office 
located in City Hall, 1053 20th Place, Vero Beach, Florida 32960, Monday through Friday between 
8:30 A.M. and 5:00 P.M., or by mailing a check or money order to said address, payable to "City of 
Vero Beach." Do not mail cash! 

Repeat Violation: Repeat violation of the same Code provision by the violator, even if committed at a 
different location, can result in the issuance ofa code enforcement citation and assessment of increased 
civil penalties for the repeat offense. 

Notice ofRight to Appeal Board Decision: An aggrieved party may appeal the Board's order to the 
Circuit Court in Indian River County, Florida. A written notice of appeal, together with a copy of the 
order appealed, must be filed with the Clerk of the Code Enforcement Board and with the Clerk of the 
Circuit Court, together with the applicable court filing fees, within thirty (30) days after the date of this 
order or the right to appeal is waived. An appeal is limited to appellate review of the record of the 
proceedings created before the Code Enforcement Board. Ref F.S. 26.012(1); Florida Rules of 
Appellate Procedure, 9.030(c)(l)(C); 9.1 lO(c). 

cc: CITIMORTGAGE Michael Spoliansky, Esq. 
1000 Technology Drive Phelan Hallinan Diamond & Jones, PLLC 
O'Fallon, MO 63368 2727 W. Cypress Creek Rd. 

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 
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lN THE COUNTY COURT OF THE 
NINETEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, 
CRIMINAL DIVISION. IN AND FOR 
INDIAN Rl~ER COUNTY. FLORIDA 

Stale of Florida. 

vs. 
 Case No: g57 " 98'575~ 
t>cfcndant €.C I 

c ., 
!NlHE REOO Dsor

Social SecurilyNo._____________ ,IHFREY K. 0AR10N 
Cl rAK CIRCUIT COURT ­

l>atcofllirth i ... ~\-JO> ll\IPl/\N RIVER CO., FLA 

ORl>Ek ASS!!SSINQ FINES. COSTS. APDIIIQNAL Ct!AR(WS AND. IF lNDICATfD. EN'f!:RING JUOOMEfil 
U'I 

The defendant Is l!(reby ordered 10 piy anJ. lfindica1ed, ajudgmenl is hereby entered on behalfon lndi111 River C011nty, Indian \.0 
RlverCounly Admlnislrllion Building, 1840 2Slh Strtet. Vero Dcech. florid& 32960and Ille Slll!e offlotlda. Office ofCompuolkr, 
Tallahl.,,see, Florida 3l399In1he following sums lflndicalcd: °' 
I/po. 60 Total offines a.sscssed in sentence. 

Mnnda!Oly Coils 
2 . ...::2§'1! 	 (Additional Court Cosrs Ckaring Trust food} pursu1111! IO Section 938.01(1), Horida Statures (sta1utmily mandated). 
l.Jll!!t 	 (Crimes Compcmation Trust Fund) pu1Su:1111 to Section 938.03{1), Florida Sututcs (s111utorily mandated unless spc1:ifically 

waived by court on the r<cord in detail). 
4 . .Ji!l!!1. (Criminal Justice Educa1ion by Municipalilics and Counties) punuan1 to section 938.15, Mo1ida Statutes, to be paid 10 

a11propriatc agen'y (statutorily mandated where locally authorized). 

S.::tmc" (LtK:al Government Criminal Justice Trusi Fund) pursuant to Section 9JS.OS(I), Florida Statutes (statutorily mandated). 

6 . ...Jlllt.. (Tccn Coult) pursuant to Section 938.19(1). Flo1ida Sllllutes (statutorily mandatcd). 
7 . ....lia, (Crime S1oppeis Trus1 Fund) pursuant to Section 918.06(1}. Florida S111utes (statutorily mandated). 
8.__ (Public Defender Application Fee) punu111110 Sections 27.S2(1Kc) and 938.29. l'lorida S1a1u1cs (a $40 fee shall be imposed ifnol 

prcvioudy collected). 
9 (Public Ocfcndct's Fee and Costs) pul'SU3llt to Scction9JU9, Florida Statures Rule 2.720{d)(I), Fla. R. Crim. P. (nolicc o( 

imposition and right lo contest amount required). 
IO.__ (Crimes Compensation Trust Fund) pursuant to Section 9)8.04, Florida Statures (statutorily mandated 5% surdlillgc\cost un any 

tine as entered oo linc O 
l>jms!ioni\IY or Spc:dOc O!Itruc ('01 

II.__ 	((°ounl)' Al~ohol and Oilier !>tug Abuse T1usl fund) A sum pursuanl lo Smion 9)8.21 and 938 23, l'lurida Statutes (may be 

imposed for any criminal violation of this C.1taptcr or Sections 316.193 anJ 8S6.0I S, or Chaplen S62, 567, SS6, or 893 but may 

not exceed the amount ofany fine Imposed for the olfcnac). 


ll.__ 	(Coun Facllliy Fund} Asum not to cxGCcd $150.00 pursuant cu Section 939.18, FloriJaStalutes (may be imposed for any 

criminal viula1ion ifcourt finds defendant has ability 10 pay and will not !hereby be prevented from paying victim compensation 

or ~hild suppon). 


13.__ (DUI Coul1 Cost) SIJS.00 pu1~u;m1 lo Section 938 07, l'lotida StalUlcs for any violation ofSection l 16.191, f101ida Statu!cs 
(statutorily mandated). 

14.__ (BUI CourtCosl} $6<1.00 pursuanl to Sc<;lion 327.35(9). Florida SlalUlcs for any violarion ofSWion J27JS(J), flotilla Statutes 
(slatu!orily mandalcd). 

IS.__ (LSAIRO Court Cost) SS.00pursu'111t to Section 316.061, l'lorida Statutes and Section 316.192, florida Statu!f:s (statutorily 
mandated). 

16.__ (<icncral Revenue fund) $20.00 pursuant 10 !-.f,!ion 938.09, Florida Statutes (m3y be impo1ed ir vittim is handi~appcdor elderly; 
s1<U11101ily mandatcd if this r;u;t is essential clement ofoffense). 

11.__ (Operating Trust fund of the fDU:) $100.00 pursuant Section 9J8.2S, FloridaStatutes(may be imposed for any c1iminal 
violation ofsection 893.ll). 

18.__ IPto<iCCution/lnvc\tiga1ivc C0\1') The Conn having con,idcrcd the financial rc,ourc" and netd• and earning ability of defendant. 
and other appropriate factor., a •um purwantto Section 938.27. Aorida Sta!UIC\ Imay be impo1ed where agency entitled to CO\t\of 
pro<iCCution rcquc\I\ and d<J1:u1ncnl\ 'liel:ific W\t\). r.., 

~ ,. , 01her ('harm (Jl
19.~0 Other: 
20.__ Other; ; ' 

Total:$ /?o. 00 

Payment of liner, costs a/ld d1a1gc1 is: 


·' f'.)0 Acondition orprobation; or 	 .. ..~ . 'V.)
; .. 

D !Jue within__ 0 days 0 months; or 	 •(' -, ' 
.,. Uue in11ncdia1tly, hcnu, fOR WlllCll WT EXECITllON ISSIJE. ,. 


lllis judgment shall bear interest al tl1e rare pmcribcd by law until satisfied ·-· '.~' 

4IJONE and ORUERH> in"""" wun in Indian River County, f f<,rida, this .?a~Yo/),,;"~ ~ _, l'J q<J N ;~ -	 ~1- ~4- _}_/ -· .. 

' ) 

CountM 

,c. Gold Stale Aitt>rncy Yellow: l>efcndillll l'ink: J>efcni.c Cuunsel Green. Counly Allomcy 
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IN THE COUNTY COURT OF THE 
NINETEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, 
CRIMINAL DIVISION, IN AND FOR 
INDIAN RI/.R COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Sta.re of Florida, CascNo:3C/6/ 39-8<J.• !{jq ?i<JfJ 
VS (A ' \ rkfcndant~\ 

1~ THE Rl:COPos or 
Social Security No.......____________ JEFFREY K f;o\AT:)N 

CLfRK cmcun co::m 
DateofBinh j •O\ ..--y}... IND!AN AIYER CO., FtA 

ORDER AssESSfNG ANES- COSIS. AQPIIIONAL CffARQES ANP If INQICAIEP. fiNJ'ERlNG IUPGMF.NT 

The defendant is hereby ordered to pay and, if indicated. a judgment is hereby entered on behalfon Indian River County, Indian 

River County Adminislralion Building, 1840 2Slh Str«t, Vero Bcacfl. Florida 32960 md the State of Florida, Offi•e of Comptroller, 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399 in the fol!oy,·ing sum> ifindica.tcd: 


1.12t2.~otal offlllCs assessed in Stntcnce. 

Mandatory CW!$ 

2._a_ (Additional Court Costs Clearing; Trust Fund} pursuant IQ Section 938.0 I (I), Flotida Statutes (statutorily mandated). 

3.~ (Crimes Compensation Trust Fund) pursuant to Scclion9J8.03(1), Florida Statutes (sratutorily mandated unless specifically 


waived by rourt on lhe record in detail). 

4.~ (Criminal Justice Education by Municipalities and CollllliC$} plll'Suant 10 Sec1ion 938. IS. Florida Statutes, to be paid to 


appropriate agency (statulorily mandalcd whcce locally aulhorW:d}. 

S . .Jillilllll (Local Government Criminal Justice Trust fund) pursuant IQ Section 938.05(1). Florida Sl31UtC$ (statutocily mandated). 
6 . ...Jlilr (fccn Coun) pursuant to Section 938.19(1), Florida Stlllltcs {statutorily mandated).

1....-, (Crime Stoppers Trus1 Fund) pursuant to Section 938.06(1 ), Florida Swum{slaluiorily l!W'.datcd). 

g___ (Public Defender Application Fee) pursuant to Section$ 27.S2(1Xe) and 938.29. Florida Sratutes (a $40 fee shall be imposed ifnot 


previously collected). 

9.___ (Public Defender's Fee and Costs) pursuant 10 Settion 938.29, Florida Statutes Rule 2.720{d}(I). Fla. R. Crim. P. (notice of 


imposition and right to contest amount required). 

10.__ (Crimes Compensaiion Trust Fund) pursuant IO Section 938.o.t, FlotidaStatut~s (swutorily mandated 5% surcharge\tost on any 


fine as entered on line I). 

l>iscmion;uy or Soccifit Offense Co!! 


It--- (County Akohol and Oilier Drug Abuse Trust Fund) A sum pursuant to Section 938.21 and 938.23, Florida Statutes (may be 

imposed for any criminal violation of this Chapter or Seclions 316.193 and 856.01 S, or Chapters S62. 567, S86, or 893 but may 

nol exceed lhc 1n1ount ofany fine imposed fgr lhe offcNC}. 


12.__ 	(Court Faclllly Fund) A sum not 10 exceed SJS0.00 pursuanllo Scction 939.18, Florida Stalutes (may be imposed for any 

criminal violation ifcourt finds defendant ha.s abili1y to pay and will not thereby be prevented from paying victim compensation 

or cliild support). 


13.__ (DUI Court Cost) $135.00 pursuant to Section 938.07. Florida Sta.lutes for any \'iol:11ion ofSection 316.193. Flotida Sratutes 

(statutorily llllllldated). 


14.__ (BUI Court Cost) $60.00 pursuant lo Section 327.35(9). Florida Statutes for 311)' viol31ion ofScclion 327.JS(l ). Florida Statutes 

(statutorily mandated). 


I5.__ (LSNRD Court Cosl) SS.00 pursuan1 to Section 316.061, Florida Sta1utcs and Section 316.192, Florida Stalulcs (statutorily 

mandated). 


16.__ (General Revenue Fund) S20.00 pursuant lo Section 938.09, Florida Statutes (may be imposed ifviclim i;handicapped or elderly; 

statutorily mandated irlhis fact is essential clement ofoffense). 


17.__ (Operating Trust Fund oflhc FDLE)SI00.00 pursuant Section 938.25, Florida Statutes (maybe imposed fur any criminal 

violation orsection S9J.13). 


18.__ 	(Prosteulionllnvesligatiw: Coru) The Court having considertd the financial resources and n«ds and earning ability or dcfcndanl. 

and Olherappropriate factors, a sum pursuant to Section 938.27. Florida Statutes (may be imposed where agcn.y entitled to costs of 

prosecution requests and documents specifK: costs). 


O!bs:r Charm 
19.__ Other: 

20.__ Other: 
 \0 

\0 
Total: S J30. C() 	 ~-:;.~:, ~- :t-.. .. 

c: 
~ 

Paymtnt of fil1C$, costs and 1:hargcs is: 	 t;) ·1~~~~-J~i~ :.._: :.:;
0 A condition ofprobation; or 	 ··,-.;-<I" I'\} 

0 Due within__ 0 days 0 months; or 
:b ' 
w 

'~~ii
·.~ti( Due immediately, hence, FOR WHICH LE.T EXECUflON ISSUE. 	 . ;:;.:. .... .,, r... --;This judgment shall kar interest at the rare presuibed by law until satisfied. 	 ; ~ 

' 
in open court in Indian River County, Florida, this'-1~ of ~, 1f/f. ct/ 

County Judge 

u: Gold: State Allomey Yellow: Defendant Pink: Defense Counsel Green: County Attorney 
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Currey, Dave 

From: Philo, Sherri 
Sent: Tuesday, March 08, 2016 5:02 PM 
To: Currey, Dave 
Subject: Interest for 2245 27th Avenue 

Interest on the nuisance abatement lien I Contract #4537 
Interest on the special assessment abatement lien I Contract #4650 

Please add this interest to the total costs. 

Ifyou have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Sherri Philo, CMC 
Deputy City Clerk 
City of Vero Beach 
1053 20th Place 
Vero Beach, Florida 32960 

$652.47 for a total of $2,376.59 
$824.06 for a total of $5,352.54 

1 

http:5,352.54
http:2,376.59


Cecil Bays 

2245 27th Ave 


Original Billing: 

Initial Date: 3/26/14 

Initial due date: 3/26/14 

18.00% annual rate 
0.0493% daily 

Number of 
Date Starting Principal Interest Interest Penalty Penalty Ending Principal Days between 

balance paid added paid added paid balance balance Periods 

3/26/14 3/26/14 
3/26/14 3/26/14 1724.12 1724.12 1724.12 

3/26/15 3/26/15 
3/26/15 3/26/15 1724.12 0.00 310.34 0.00 2034.46 1724.12 365 

3/1/16 3/26/16 
3/26/16 3/26/16 2034.46 0.00 342.12 0.00 2376.59 1724.12 366 

365 -------------- -------------- --------------- ----------- ------------· -----------· ------------- --------------- --------------­
0.00 652.47 0.00 0.00 0.00 2376.59 365 



Cecil Bays 
2245 27th Ave 

Original Billing: 

Initial Date: 2/26/15 

Initial due date: 2/26/15 

18.00% annual rate 

0.0493% daily 
Number of 

Date Starting Principal Interest Interest Penalty Penalty Ending Principal Days between 

balance paid added paid added paid balance balance Periods 
------------ --:-:-.,..----~~--~ ~- ...----"'.'-----· --------------· ----------- _____.,.___;_._..... ---··--... ..:;-~..;;;~ ..::_____________ --------------- --------------­

2/26/15 2/26/15 

2/26/15 2/26/15 4528.48 4528.48 4528.48 


3/1/16 2/26/16 

2/26/16 2/26/16 4528.48 0.00 824.06 0.00 5352.54 4528.48 365 


365 -------------· -------------· --------------· ----------- ------------- -----------· ------------- --------------- --------------­
0.00 824.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 5352.54 365 

==~======================================================~========================================: 


